

# 18-0337

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

SUNG CHO, NAGLE WASHRITE LLC, DAVID DIAZ, and  
JAMEELAH EL-SHABAZZ, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*against*

CITY OF NEW YORK, BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity  
as Mayor of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY POLICE  
DEPARTMENT, JAMES P. O'NEILL, in his official capacity as  
New York City Police Commissioner, NEW YORK CITY LAW  
DEPARTMENT, and ZACHARY W. CARTER, in his official  
capacity as Corporation Counsel of the City of New York,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
JANE L. GORDON  
JOHN MOORE  
*of Counsel*

May 2, 2018

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellees  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0840 or -0846  
jomoore@law.nyc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. New York City’s nuisance abatement law .....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations .....	5
1. State court proceedings for Jameelah El-Shabazz.....	5
2. State court proceedings for David Diaz .....	7
3. State court proceedings for Sung Cho .....	8
C. District court proceedings.....	9
1. Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	9
2. The district court’s dismissal of the complaint for lack of jurisdiction under the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE DEPRIVED IT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	16
A. Plaintiffs lost in state court.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Plaintiffs' alleged injuries were caused by the state court judgments.....	24
C. Plaintiffs seek to have the district court review and reject the state court judgments.....	36
D. Applying the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine in this case appropriately maintains the district courts' jurisdictional boundaries.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arnett v. Arnett</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01121-DN, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79042 (D. Utah June 9, 2014) .....	31
<i>Capela v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , No. CV09-882, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89425 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009) .....	32
<i>In re Chinin USA, Inc.</i> , 327 B.R. 325 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	42
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Fraccola v. Grow</i> , 670 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18, 27, 39
<i>Friedman v. Self Help Cmty. Servs.</i> , 647 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Great W. Mining &amp; Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP</i> , 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 111 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19, 30, 40
<i>Green v. Mattingly</i> , 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	21, 29
<i>Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17, 24, 42
<i>Iqbal v. Patel</i> , 780 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 39
<i>Jacobowitz v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Hous. Pres. &amp; Dev.</i> , No. 07 CV 658, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101363 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2007).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 551 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18, 22
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	20, 22
<i>Martin v. Ball</i> , 326 F. App'x 191 (4th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>McCrobie v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 664 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Niles v. Wilshire Inv. Group, LLC</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	27
<i>Reyes v. Fairfield Props.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Cusack</i> , No. 05-CV-5318, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50073 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2007).....	19
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Session v. Rodriguez</i> , 370 F. App'x 189 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	34, 35
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris &amp; Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. Donovan</i> , No. 13-CV-2988, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146403 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2014) .....	18, 28, 39
<i>Vossbrinck v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	29, 38
<i>Wittich v. Wittich</i> , No. 06-CV-1635, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86845 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2006) .....	19, 28
<i>Wolf v. Town of Southampton</i> , No. 12-CV-05166, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124436 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2013).....	39
<i>Zahl v. Kosovsky</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22028 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2011) <i>aff'd</i> 471 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	30, 40
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10
C.P.L.R. 5015(a)(3) .....	22
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-701.....	2
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-703.....	3, 4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-706.....	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-709(a) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-710(a) .....	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-723.....	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-725.....	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-726.....	4
